
 

 

 

 
 
 
 Disclosure Statement of Covenant Living of  

Cromwell, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Provider") 
 
 
 52 Missionary Road 
 Cromwell, CT 06416 
 
 
 
 
 THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IS DATED as of February 28, 2024. 
 

 

DELIVERY OF THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT TO A CONTRACTING PARTY BEFORE 

THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF CONTINUING CARE IS 

REQUIRED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 86-252 (AN ACT CONCERNING THE MANAGEMENT OF 

CONTINUING CARE FACILITIES), AS AMENDED (THE "ACT").  REGISTRATION UNDER 

THE ACT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL, RECOMMENDATION OR ENDORSEMENT 

OF THE FACILITY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES OR THE STATE OF 

CONNECTICUT, NOR DOES IT EVIDENCE THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE 

INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. 

 

IN ADDITION, THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT REQUIRES THAT ALL CONTINUING-CARE 

(LIFECARE) COMMUNITIES INFORM YOU OF THE FOLLOWING: 

 

1. A CONTINUING-CARE CONTRACT IS A FINANCIAL INVESTMENT AND THIS 

INVESTMENT MAY BE AT RISK; 

2. THE COMMUNITY’S ABILITY TO MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER 

THIS CONTRACT DEPENDS ON ITS FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE; 

3. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCED 

IN MATTERS RELATING TO INVESTMENTS IN CONTINUING-CARE COMMUNITIES 

BEFORE SIGNING A CONTRACT FOR CONTINUING CARE; AND 

4. THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE SECURITY 

OF THIS INVESTMENT. 
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Disclosure Statement of Covenant Living of  
Cromwell, Inc. (hereinafter "Provider") 

 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROVIDER 

 
1. The name and business address of the Provider and a statement of whether the Provider is 

a partnership, corporation, or other legal entity: 
 
 Answer:  Covenant Living of Cromwell, Inc., is a Connecticut non-stock corporation that 

was incorporated on March 19, 1962 as Covenant Home of the East Coast Conference, 
Inc.  Covenant Living of Cromwell and Pilgrim Manor are unincorporated divisions of 
Covenant Living of Cromwell, Inc.  Covenant Living of Cromwell, Inc. (formerly Covenant 
Home, Inc.) began its operation in 1977, and currently owns and operates the facility 
(“Facility”) now known as Covenant Living of Cromwell, 52 Missionary Road, Cromwell, CT 
06416. 

 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AND TRUSTEES 

 
2. The names of the officers, directors, trustees or managing and general partners of the 

Provider, the names of persons having a five (5%) percent or greater ownership interest in 
the Provider, and a description of each such person's occupation with the Provider: 

 
 Answer:  The corporate member of Covenant Living of Cromwell, Inc. is Covenant Living 

Communities and Services, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation.  The names of the officers 
and directors of Covenant Living of Cromwell, Inc. are as follows: 

 
CLCS Board of Directors 
June 2023 to June 2024 

 
Sarah Bentley  Buettner, Kathy Ex Officio: 
Christiansen, Pamela Creaney, Janet Cunliffe, Terri S. 
Flewellan, Lorene Fredrickson, John DeRooy, Art 
Hoffman, Janet Kincanon, Kurt  Swanson-Draheim, Tammy 
Martin, Robert Means, Jennifer  
Peterson, LoAnn Reppe, Dixie  
Vanover, Andrew 

 
Provider Officers June 2023 to June 2024 

 
Terri S. Cunliffe  President/CEO/Assistant Secretary 
Jean E. Justie Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer/Assistant Secretary 
David G. Erickson General Counsel/Assistant Secretary 
Jay Prince  Senior Vice President/Assistant Secretary 
Bill L. Rabe  Senior Vice President/Assistant Secretary 
Emily A. Warnygora Assistant Secretary 
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BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 
 
3. A description of the business of the Provider and of the manager of the Facility if the 

Facility will be managed on a day-to-day basis by an organization other than the Provider, 
in the administration of continuing-care contracts or in the administration of similar 
contractual arrangements: 

 
 Answer:  The parent corporation of the Provider, Covenant Living Communities and 

Services ("CLCS"), is an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, activated in 1986 to give formal 
recognition to the administrative organization that operated the retirement personal care 
and health care facilities within the Board of Benevolence, an administrative board of the 
Evangelical Covenant Church (the "Church").  Covenant Ministries of Benevolence, an 
Illinois not for profit corporation, supervises the operations of each of the institutions of the 
Board of Benevolence, including Provider and various other retirement and health care 
institutions in various states. 

 
 The Church has been involved in caring for the sick and the elderly for over 135 years 

beginning with its Home of Mercy in April 1886.  In addition to the facilities operated by the 
national church organizations, regional conferences of the Church also sponsored facilities.  
These have now been transferred to the Board of Benevolence of the Church.  In the early 
1980's it was recognized that the retirement centers and related health care facilities had 
become of sufficient size to require a separate administrative organization apart from the 
hospitals.  A separate management committee was elected and a CLCS management 
organization created to oversee the operations of the individual facilities. 

 
 In the early 1950's, the Church developed its first continuing care campus at Covenant 

Palms in Miami, Florida, with residential housing and nursing facilities sharing the same 
campus.  Building on this experience, CLCS through acquisition, development and/or 
transfer of responsibility from other organizations within the Church, now operates facilities 
on campuses in eight states with four locations in Illinois, three locations in California, and 
single locations in Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Michigan, Minnesota, and Washington, 
and also operated, through another affiliated entity of CLCS one facility in Oklahoma.  
Nearly 4,500 residents are currently being cared for in the facilities. 

 
 The Facility will not be managed on a day-to-day basis by an organization other than the 

Provider. 
 
 JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 
 
4. A description of any matter in which the provider, any of the persons described in 

paragraph (2) above (Section 2 of this Disclosure Statement), or the manager has been 
convicted of a felony or pleaded nolo contendere to a felony charge, or held liable or 
enjoined in a civil action by final judgment, if the felony or civil action involved fraud, 
embezzlement, fraudulent conversion or misappropriation of property; or is subject to a 
currently effective injunction or remedial order of a court of record, within the past five 
years has had any state or federal license or permit suspended or revoked as a result of an 
action brought by a governmental agency or department, arising out of or relating to 
business activity or health care, including but not limited to actions affecting the operation 
of a foster care facility, nursing home, retirement home, home for the aged, or any facility 
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subject to Section 17b-520 to 17b-535, inclusive, of the Connecticut General Statutes, or a 
similar statute in another state or country: 

 
 Answer:  There are no applicable judicial proceedings at this time. 
 
 AFFILIATION 
 
5. A statement as to whether or not the Provider is, or is affiliated with, a religious, charitable, 

non-profit, or for-profit organization; the extent of the affiliation, if any; the extent to which 
the affiliate organization will be responsible for the financial and contractual obligations of 
the Provider; and the provision of the Federal internal Revenue Code, if any, under which 
the Provider or affiliate is exempt from the payment of income tax: 

 
 Answer:  Provider is affiliated with The Evangelical Covenant Church, an Illinois not-for-

profit corporation, which is exempt from the payment of Federal income tax pursuant to 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Provider is exempt from the payment of 
Federal income tax as a member of the group exemption that has been granted to The 
Evangelical Covenant Church pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  
Covenant Living Communities and Services, also an Illinois not-for-profit corporation 
affiliated with The Evangelical Covenant Church, is the parent corporation of Provider and 
administers the retirement communities and nursing homes on behalf of the Board of 
Benevolence of The Evangelical Covenant Church.  The foregoing affiliated entities are not 
responsible for the financial and contractual obligations of Provider; except that Covenant 
Living Communities and Services is a member of the "obligated group" under certain long-
term financing of which the Provider is a part, described in Note 11 of the audit attached 
hereto as Exhibit "B".  Provider is not affiliated with any for-profit organization. 

 
 DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 
 
6. The location and description of the physical properties of Provider, existing or proposed; 

and, if proposed, the estimated completion date or dates, whether or not construction has 
begun, and the contingencies subject to which construction may be deferred: 

 
 Answer:  The Facility, Covenant Living of Cromwell (formerly Covenant Village of 

Cromwell), is located at 52 Missionary Road, Cromwell, CT 06416, and currently consists 
of 265 units of residential living including 223 apartment, 28 patio home and 12 cottage 
accommodations for the elderly.   

 
 Pineview is located at 52 Missionary Road, Cromwell, CT 06416, and has 14 residential 

living apartments (included in the 226 stated above), 41 assisted living apartments, and 9 
assisted living apartments with memory support. 

  
 Pilgrim Manor, also at 52 Missionary Road, Cromwell, CT 06416 comprises 60 chronic and 

convalescent home beds. 
 
   Legal description:  A certain piece or parcel of land and improvements contained thereon 

located in the Town of Cromwell, County of Middlesex, State of Connecticut, and more 
particularly bounded and described as follows, to-wit: 
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Commencing at a point on the southerly street line of West Street, said point being the 
northwesterly corner of the herein described parcel and the northeasterly corner of land 
now or formerly of St. John’s Housing Corp.; 
 
Thence running south 63° 37’ 23” east 165.89 feet along the southerly street line of West 
Street; Thence running south 17° 14’ 50” west 101.61 feet, south 32° 14’ 55” east 28.42 
feet, south 07° 02’ 36” west 78.00 feet along land now or formerly of Jennie Zawacki and 
Ann Medolago; Thence running south 63° 37’ 33” east 109.47 feet along land now or 
formerly of Jennie Zawacki and Ann Medolago, and land now or formerly of Francis H. 
Grace, partly by each; Thence running south 55° 34’ 51” east 200.53 feet along land now or 
formerly of Francis H. Grace, and land now or formerly of Kenneth L. Bobenski and 
Katherine A. Bobenski, partly by each; Thence running south 07° 02’ 36” west 27.15 feet 
along land now or formerly of Nicholas J. Oslander, et al.; Thence running south 54° 38’ 36” 
east 922.60 feet along land now or formerly of Nicholas J. Oslander, et al., land now or 
formerly of Ursula M. Gulliksen, land now or formerly of Judy Gugliemino Santoro, land now 
or formerly of Aldo Casarella and Esperanza Casarella, land now or formerly of Robert 
Tourville and land now or formerly of Louis S. Jasion and Shirley A. Jasion, other land now 
or formerly of Covenant Home, Inc., land now or formerly of James E. Valentin and Barbara 
L. Gross, land now or formerly of Joseph Pitruzzello and Lowrey M. Pitruzzello, land now or 
formerly of Gilbert R. Anderson and Haruko S. Anderson and land now or formerly of 
Connecticut Light and Power Company, partly by each; Thence running south 05° 43’ 34” 
east 223.00 feet along land now or formerly of Michael A. Garafalo and land now or 
formerly of Missionary, LLC, partly by each; Thence running south 76° 43’ 20” west 36.30 
feet along the northerly street line of Missionary Road; Thence running south 09° 11’ 50” 
east 39.12 feet along the westerly street line of Missionary Road; Thence running 77° 17’ 
43” west 154.30 feet along land now or formerly of Giuseppe Spagnulo and Rosaria 
Spagnulo; Thence running south 08° 03’ 29” east 399.00 feet along land now or formerly of 
Giuseppe Spagnulo and Rosaria Spagnulo, land now or formerly of John L. Ceplenski and 
Pauline S. Ceplenski, land now or formerly of Frank V. Carta and Carol Carta, land now or 
formerly of Serafino Calafiore, land now or formerly of Francesco Briganti and Giuseppa 
Briganti, partly by each; Thence running north 80° 03’ 11” east 133.50 feet along land now 
or formerly of Francesco Briganti and Giuseppa Briganti; Thence running south 03° 00’ 49” 
east 5.04 feet along the northerly street line of Catherine Street; Thence running south 80° 
03’ 11” west 138.30 feet along land now or formerly of Richard Przekopski and Ann Claire 
Przekopski and land now or formerly of George J. Asfalg and Rochelle Asfalg, partly by 
each; Thence running south 80° 50’ 11” west 411.37 feet along land now or formerly of 
George J. Asfalg and Rochelle Asfalg, land now or formerly of Clayton T. Brown and 
Tracey T. Brown, land now or formerly of Jeffrey T. Pandolfi and Joann M. Pandolfi, land 
now or formerly of Thomas Savinelli and Margaret Savinelli and land now or formerly of 
Adrianne Runowicz, partly by each; Thence running south 08° 39’ 49” east 55.73 feet along 
land now or formerly of Adrianne Runowicz;  Thence running south 80° 49’ 11” west 167.60 
feet along land now or formerly of Adrianne Runowicz, land now or formerly of Maureen M. 
Lozinski and land now or formerly of Mary Lou Ferrara, partly by each; Thence running 
south 80° 52’ 16” west 414.53 feet along land now or formerly of Mary Lou Ferrara, land 
now or formerly of Ronald J. Mercier and Patricia S. Mercier, land now or formerly of 
Kathleen Chimblo, land now or formerly of Justin D. Millar and Deborah C. Millar and land 
now or formerly of Kenneth D. Rice and Kara L. Rice, partly by each; Thence running north 
08° 42’ 06” west 390.80 feet, south 76° 56’ 31” west 287.26 feet and north 08° 01’ 03” west 
494.51 feet along land now or formerly of Childrens Home of Cromwell; Thence running 
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north 77° 22’ 19” east 351.00 feet and north 00° 23’ 40” east 1024.01 feet along land now 
or formerly of St. John’s Housing Corp. to the point and place of commencement.  
 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 52 MISSIONARY ROAD, CROMWELL, CONNECTICUT  06416 

 
 Currently there are no current or proposed construction projects at the Community. 
  
 BENEFITS INCLUDED 
 
7. The goods and services provided or proposed to be provided without additional charge 

under the contract for continuing-care including the extent to which medical or nursing care 
or other health-related benefits are furnished: 

 
 Answer:  Goods and services provided under continuing care contracts: 
 
   Provider’s services are offered through its Standard Residency Agreement attached hereto 

as Exhibit "A".  Provider offers variations of the Standard Residency Agreement consisting of 
a Refundable Residency Agreement and 50% Refundable Residency Agreement that provide 
for increased entrance fees and a partial refund of such entrance fees upon death or 
termination of the residency agreement and a 30 Day Health Care Residency Agreement that 
provides for 30 “health care days” instead of the 60 “health care days” provided in the 
Standard Residency Agreement.  Provider also offers a monthly option.  Please see Sections 
III and IV(C) of the attached Residency Agreement and Residency Agreement Exhibit E for 
the general description of the goods and services provided under the various residency 
options.   

 
 Provisions of medical care under continuing care contracts: 
 

The Standard Residency Agreement, Refundable Residency Agreement, and 50% 
Refundable Residency Agreement each provides a health care benefit of sixty (60) days of 
health care incurred at another campus facility with limited additional costs (subject to charges 
for services and supplies not normally provided for in the Residency Agreement) and a ten 
(10%) percent reduction toward the basic daily or monthly rate incurred at another campus 
facility.  See Sections VI (B), and (C) of the Standard Residency Agreement, Refundable 
Residency Agreement, and 50% Refundable Residency Agreement.   
 
The 30 Day Health Care Residency Agreement provides a health care benefit of thirty (30) 
days of health care incurred at another campus facility with limited additional costs (subject to 
charges for services and supplies not normally provided for in the Residency Agreement).  
The ten (10%) percent reduction toward the basic daily or monthly rate incurred at another 
campus facility offered in the Standard Residency Agreement, Refundable Residency 
Agreement, and 50% Refundable Residency Agreement is not applicable to the 30 Day 
Health Care Residency Agreement.  See Sections VI (B), and (C) of the 30 Day Health Care 
Residency Agreement. 
 
The Monthly Residency Agreement provides for a lifetime reserve of sixty (60) days of health 
care incurred at another campus facility with limited additional costs (subject to charges for 
services and supplies not normally provided for in the Residency Agreement).  The lifetime 
reserve of sixty (60) days of health care incurred at another campus facility with limited 
additional costs shall be available on the basis of one (1) day for every month of occupancy of 
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the residential unit, up to a lifetime total of sixty (60) days.  The Monthly Residency Agreement 
is subject to limited availability.  See Sections VI (B) and (C) of the Monthly Residency 
Agreement. 
 

 Goods and services made available at or by the Facility at extra charge: 
 
   See Section IV(E)of the attached Standard Residency Agreement and Residency Agreement 

Exhibit F attached hereto and entitled "Charges for Optional Services".   
 
 INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 
 
8. The disposition of interest earned on entrance fees or other deposits held in escrow: 
 
 Answer:  Interest earned on entrance fees, reserve funds and other deposits held in 

escrow is the property of Provider and not paid to the applicant/resident. 
 
 TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 
 
9. A description of the conditions under which the continuing-care contract may be 

terminated, whether before or after occupancy, by the Provider or by the resident.  In the 
case of termination by Provider, a description of the manner and procedures by which a 
decision to terminate is reached by Provider, including grounds for termination, the 
participation of a resident's council or other group, if any, in reaching such a decision, and 
any grievance appeal or other similar procedures available to a resident whose contract 
has been terminated by Provider: 

 
 Answer:  The terms and conditions relating to termination and cancellation of the 

Residency Agreement, and corresponding refunds of entrance fees are discussed at length 
and in detail in Section VII of each of the Residency Agreements.  This Section of the 
Residency Agreement, as applicable, discusses the thirty (30) day rescission period, pre-
occupancy termination rights of the residents and the Provider, refunds applicable to the 
ninety (90) day adjustment period and termination subsequent to the adjustment period by 
both the resident and Provider.  Section VII of the Residency Agreement attached hereto 
should be reviewed in full with respect to termination of the contract for continuing-care.  
There is no formal appeal process available to a resident whose contract for continuing-
care has been terminated by Provider. 

 
RIGHTS OF A SURVIVING SPOUSE 

 
10. A statement setting forth the rights of a surviving spouse who is a resident of the Facility 

and the effect of the continuing-care contract on the rights of a surviving spouse who is not 
a resident of the Facility, in the event of the death of a resident, subject to any limitations 
imposed upon such rights by statute, or common law principles: 

 
 Answer:  A married couple is afforded the rights and privileges as individuals as set forth 

in the Residency Agreement.  In the event of the death of one spouse, the resident 
surviving spouse's rights and privileges remain unchanged as set forth in the Residency 
Agreement.  Any person not signing a residency agreement has no rights or benefits within 
the Residency Agreement. 
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 MARRIAGE OF A RESIDENT 
 
11. A statement of the effect of a resident's marriage or remarriage while in the Facility on the 

terms of his continuing-care contract: 
 
 Answer:  See Residency Agreement Section IV(K).  If the non-resident spouse does not 

meet the requirements for entry to the Facility, Provider reserves the right to refuse 
admission of the spouse to the Facility. 

 
 DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 
12. A statement of Provider's policy regarding disposition of a resident's personal property in 

the event of death, temporary or permanent transfer to a nursing facility, or termination of 
the contract by Provider: 

 
 Answer:  See Sections V(D) and VII(K) of the Residency Agreement. 
 
 TAX CONSEQUENCES 
 
13. PAYMENT OF AN ENTRANCE FEE OR OTHER TRANSFER OF ASSETS PURSUANT 

TO A CONTINUING-CARE CONTRACT MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT TAX 
CONSEQUENCES.  ANY PERSON CONSIDERING SUCH A PAYMENT OR TRANSFER 
MAY WISH TO CONSULT A QUALIFIED ADVISOR. 

 
 RESERVE FUNDING ESCROWS 
 
14. The provisions that have been made or will be made by Provider for reserve funding and 

any other security to enable the provider to perform fully its obligations under continuing-
care contracts, including but not limited to escrow accounts established in compliance with 
Sections 17b-524 and 17b-525, trusts, or reserve funds, together with the manner in which 
such funds will be invested and the names and experience of persons making or who will 
make the investment decisions:  

 
 Answer:  In accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section 17b-524 regarding 

entrance fee escrows, Provider maintains an entrance fee escrow, whereby each entrance 
fee or portion of an entrance fee received by Provider from or on behalf of a resident prior 
to the date the resident is permitted to occupy a unit in the Facility is placed in escrow, 
subject to release as provided in said escrow agreement.  Provider recently completed a 
transfer of such entrance fee escrow from Bank of America, N.A. to U.S. Bank National 
Association.  All entrance fee funds previously held in escrow with Bank of America, N.A., 
are now held in escrow at U.S. Bank National Association, 185 Asylum Street, 27th Floor, 
Hartford, CT 06103.  The balance in said entrance fee escrow fund was $177,022.94, as of 
February 26, 2024, in compliance with this state regulation.   

 
 In accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section 17b-525 regarding reserve fund 

escrows, Provider maintains an escrow account which contains a portion of all entrance 
fees received by Provider in an aggregate amount of up to the total of all principal and 
interest payments due during the next six (6) months on account of any first mortgage loan 
or other long term financing by the Facility, and the total cost of operations of the Facility 
for a one (1) month period.  Provider recently completed a transfer of such reserve fund 
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escrow from Bank of America, N.A. to U.S. Bank National Association.  All reserve funds 
previously held in escrow with Bank of America, N.A., are now held in escrow at U.S. Bank 
National Association, 185 Asylum Street, 27th Floor, Hartford, CT 06103.  The balance in 
said entrance fee escrow fund was $1,420,405.88, as of February 26, 2024, in compliance 
with this state regulation. The funds are invested in accordance with state requirements 
and CLCS policy as monitored by the Covenant Ministries of Benevolence Finance 
Committee.   

 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
15. Provider's financial statements, including a balance sheet, income statement and 

statement of cash flow, associated notes or comments to those statement, audited by an 
independent certified public accounting firm for the two most recent fiscal years of the 
Provider or such shorter period of time as the Provider shall have been in existence: 

 
 Answer:  The portion of the audit which pertains to Covenant Home, Inc. and has been 

prepared by Plante & Moran, PLLC is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".  These audited 
financial statements have been derived from the audit of the Provider's parent company, 
Covenant Living Communities and Services, an Illinois not for profit corporation.   

 
 Also note, the Obligated Group and Provider, as a Member of the Obligated Group, as 

described in Provider’s audit, is currently undertaking a financing transaction whereby the 
Obligated Group, including Provider, intend to enter into a taxable loan transaction 
whereby the Obligated Group will borrow the principal amount of $53.75 million (the “2024 
Loan”) secured by mortgages and deeds of trust on the properties owned by the Members 
of the Obligated Group, as well as a pledge of the gross revenues of the Members of the 
Obligated Group.  The Obligations of the Obligated Group under the 2024 Loan will be in 
addition to the other obligations of the Obligated Group, including Provider, noted in prior 
Disclosure Statements, audits and financial statements of Provider.  The proceeds of the 
2024 Loan will be used by the Obligated Group for those purposes set forth in and 
otherwise described in the notice dated February 26, 2024, provided to the Connecticut 
Department of Social Services relating to such financing transaction. 

 
  Also note, the Obligated Group and Provider, as a Member of the Obligated Group, as 

described in Provider’s audit, closed on a financing transaction dated as of February 10, 
2022, whereby the Obligated Group, including Provider, entered into a taxable loan 
transaction whereby the Obligated Group borrowed the principal amount of $40 million (the 
“Series 2022 Obligations”) secured by mortgages and deeds of trust on the properties 
owned by the Members of the Obligated Group, as well as a pledge of the gross revenues 
of the Members of the Obligated Group.  The Obligations of the Obligated Group under the 
Series 2022 Obligations are in addition to the other obligations of the Obligated Group, 
including Provider, noted in prior Disclosure Statements, audits and financial statements of 
Provider.  The proceeds of the Series 2022 Obligations were and are being used by the 
Obligated Group for those purposes set forth in the various disclosures, agreements and 
other documents issued by or otherwise relating to the Series 2022 Obligations and as 
described in the notice dated December 9, 2021, provided to the Connecticut Department 
of Social Services relating to such financing transaction. 
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ENTRANCE FEES/PERIODIC CHARGES 
 
19. A description of all entrance fees and periodic charges, if any, required of residents, and a 

record of past increases in such fees and charges during the previous five (5) years: 
 
 Answer:  The basic fees charged by Provider comprise a one-time entrance fee and a 

monthly service fee (also referred to as a periodic charge) which covers the use of the 
apartment of choice for the entire period of residence and the monthly operational costs 
such as meals, housekeeping, utilities, linens and towels, health monitoring, etc.  The 
entrance fee and the monthly fee vary, depending upon the residency type; the location, 
size and type of unit; and whether a second person occupies the unit; and depending on 
when the applicable residential unit was reserved or the residency agreement executed if 
not subject to a prior reservation agreement.  The fees for the various residency options 
are summarized in the tables below.  In addition, residents are responsible for health care 
costs as described above in Section 7 of this Disclosure Statement based on the residency 
option selected, and for the charges associated with the various optional services used by 
such residents from time to time as described in Section IV(E) of the Residency 
Agreements entitled "Charges for Optional Services" and Exhibit F of such Residency 
Agreements.  An additional charge is made every month to a resident for his pro rata share 
of the Facility's real estate taxes, special assessments, and expenses and fees incurred in 
connection thereto, as more specifically set forth in Section IV(I) of the Residency 
Agreement. 

 
 The entrance fees are paid by residents as follows: (i) $1,350 is paid at the time of 

application; $3,650 is paid when the application is accepted by Provider; and (iii) the 
balance of the entrance fee, if any, is paid on or before occupancy.  Realizing that 
liquidating assets may require time, Provider is open to reasonable requests to vary the 
above schedule of payments, in its sole discretion, subject to interest charges  All rates 
subject to change. 

 
Under the Refundable Residency Agreement, 90% of the entrance fee less certain 
deductions, as provided in the Residency Agreement, is refundable to the resident or 
resident's estate upon death or termination of the Residency Agreement.  Similarly, under the 
50% Refundable Residency Agreement, 50% of the entrance fee less certain deductions, as 
provided in the 50% Residency Agreement, is refundable to the resident or resident's estate 
upon death or termination of the Residency Agreement.  See Sections VI (B), (C), and VII of 
the Refundable Residency Agreement and the 50% Refundable Residency Agreement.   
 

 The monthly service fee due under the Residency Agreements may be adjusted from time 
to time by the Provider in accordance with Section IV of the Residency.  A summary of the 
increases of such monthly service fees and entrances fees for the past five (5) years are 
shown in the following schedules of entrance fees and monthly fees: 

 
[See Schedules on Following Page] 
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State assessment is $2 
 

Studio 490-500 $95,000 $58,000 $133,000 $171,000 n/a n/a $2,550 n/a

1-Bedroom 617-674 $121,000 $84,000 $169,000 $218,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,160 $1,050

1-Bedroom w/ den 818           $161,000 $124,000 $225,000 $290,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,676 $1,050

1-Bedroom deluxe 920-960 $185,000 $148,000 $259,000 $333,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,474 $1,050

2 - Bedroom 857-939 $219,000 $182,000 $307,000 $394,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,763 $1,050

2 - Bedroom deluxe 1020-1150 $239,000 $202,000 $335,000 $430,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,833 $1,050

2 - Bedroom deluxe suite 1,164        $291,000 $254,000 $407,000 $524,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,081 $1,050

2 - Bedroom custom deluxe 1,329        $334,000 $297,000 $468,000 $601,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,369 $1,050

1 - Bedroom cottage 730           $141,000 $104,000 $197,000 $254,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,480 $1,050

1 - Bedroom deluxe cottage 1,077        $210,000 $173,000 $294,000 $378,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,945 $1,050

2 - Bedroom Cottage 948           $225,000 $188,000 $315,000 $405,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,052 $1,050

2 - Bedroom Deluxe Cottage 1,328        $314,000 $277,000 $440,000 $565,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,487 $1,050

Patio Home C 1,412        $335,000 $298,000 $469,000 $603,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,792 $540

Patio Home A&B 1466-1636 $353,000 $316,000 $494,000 $635,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,993 $540

Patio Home Deluxe 1563-1592 $428,000 $391,000 $599,000 $770,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,317 $540

Studio 490-500 $95,000 $58,000 $133,000 $171,000 n/a n/a $2,600 n/a

1-Bedroom 617-674 $121,000 $84,000 $169,000 $218,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,222 $1,050

1-Bedroom w/ den 818           $161,000 $124,000 $225,000 $290,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,749 $1,050

1-Bedroom deluxe 920-960 $185,000 $148,000 $259,000 $333,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,543 $1,050

2 - Bedroom 857-939 $219,000 $182,000 $307,000 $394,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,837 $1,050

2 - Bedroom deluxe 1020-1150 $239,000 $202,000 $335,000 $430,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,909 $1,050

2 - Bedroom deluxe suite 1,164        $291,000 $254,000 $407,000 $524,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,162 $1,050

2 - Bedroom custom deluxe 1,329        $334,000 $297,000 $468,000 $601,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,457 $1,050

1 - Bedroom cottage 730           $141,000 $104,000 $197,000 $254,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,550 $1,050

1 - Bedroom deluxe cottage 1,077        $210,000 $173,000 $294,000 $378,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,024 $1,050

2 - Bedroom Cottage 948           $225,000 $188,000 $315,000 $405,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,132 $1,050

2 - Bedroom Deluxe Cottage 1,328        $314,000 $277,000 $440,000 $565,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,576 $1,050

Patio Home C 1,412        $335,000 $298,000 $469,000 $603,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,867 $540

Patio Home A&B 1466-1636 $353,000 $316,000 $494,000 $635,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,072 $540

Patio Home Deluxe 1563-1592 $428,000 $391,000 $599,000 $770,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,403 $540

1 Bedroom, 1 Bath 760         $271,000 $234,000 $379,000 $488,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,350 $1,050

1 Bedroom + Den, 1-Bath 901         $310,000 $273,000 $434,000 $558,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,813 $1,050

2 Bedroom, 2-Bath 1,054      $369,000 $332,000 $517,000 $664,000 $40,000 $6,000 $3,920 $1,050

2 Bedroom +Den, 2-Bath, Corner 1,164      $397,000 $360,000 $556,000 $715,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,008 $1,050

2 Bedroom +Den, 2-Bath 1,193      $412,000 $375,000 $577,000 $742,000 $40,000 $6,000 $4,153 $1,050

TOWN CENTER UNITS

COVENANT LIVING OF 

CROMWELL PRICING 

EFFECTIVE AS OF 10/1/2023 

Monthly fees on this exhibit include property taxes and the State assessment.  Property taxes are billed separately and are subject to a mid-year revaluation and/or mil-rate adjustment by the Town of 

Cromwell.  Those increases or decreases will be reflected on the monthly statement and will be retroactive to the start of our fiscal year.

90% Refundable 

Contract

Standard, 50% & 

90% Refundable

30 Day Health 

Care
First Person Second PersonResidential Living Homes Sq. Ft. 

Standard 

Contract

30 Day Health 

Care Contract

50% Refundable 

Contract

FIRST PERSON ENTRANCE FEE SECOND PERSON ENTRANCE FEE MONTHLY FEES - ALL 

CONTRACTS

FIRST PERSON ENTRANCE FEE SECOND PERSON ENTRANCE FEE MONTHLY FEES - ALL 

CONTRACTS

Monthly fees on this exhibit include property taxes and the State assessment.  Property taxes are billed separately and are subject to a mid-year revaluation and/or mil-rate adjustment by the Town of 

Cromwell.  Those increases or decreases will be reflected on the monthly statement and will be retroactive to the start of our fiscal year.

Standard 

Contract

30 Day Health 

Care Contract

50% Refundable 

Contract

90% Refundable 

Contract
First Person

Standard, 50% & 

90% Refundable

30 Day Health 

Care

COVENANT LIVING OF 

CROMWELL PRICING 

EFFECTIVE AS OF 10/1/2023

EFFECTIVE FOR RESERVATIONS/RESIDENCY CONTRACTS PRIOR TO OCTOBER 1, 2019

Monthly fees on this exhibit include property taxes and the State assessment.  Property taxes are billed separately and are subject to a mid-year revaluation and/or mil-rate adjustment by the Town of 

Cromwell.  Those increases or decreases will be reflected on the monthly statement and will be retroactive to the start of our fiscal year.

90% Refundable 

Contract

Standard, 50% & 

90% Refundable

30 Day Health 

Care
First Person Second PersonResidential Living Homes Sq. Ft. 

Standard 

Contract

30 Day Health 

Care Contract

50% Refundable 

Contract

EFFECTIVE FOR RESERVATIONS/RESIDENCY CONTRACTS ON AND AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2019

COVENANT LIVING OF 

CROMWELL PRICING 

EFFECTIVE AS OF 10/1/2023

FIRST PERSON ENTRANCE FEE SECOND PERSON ENTRANCE FEE MONTHLY FEES - ALL 

CONTRACTS

Residential Living Homes Sq. Ft. Second Person
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The entrance fee for the Monthly, and Alternative Monthly Agreements is $5,000.  The monthly 
fee for the Monthly Residency Agreement is the standard monthly fee noted above plus a 
monthly fixed fee equal to 2% of the entrance fee for the Standard Residency Agreement. 
 
 
 
 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
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The fees for the Assisted Living and Skilled Nursing Facilities are as follows: 
 

 
 
Please see Exhibit "D" attached hereto for a list of ancillary/optional services and the current 
rates relating to such services. 

Pineview Assisted Living Rates
Monthly 

Care Fee

Monthly 

Service 

Level Fee

Total 

Monthly 

Charges

Alcove - base fee 7,466$      $7,466

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 7,466$      473$       $7,939

Service level 3 - ancillary fee 7,466$      946$       $8,412

Service level 4 - ancillary fee 7,466$      1,892$    $9,358

Service level 5 - ancillary fee 7,466$      2,838$    $10,304

Alcove Deluxe - base fee 8,130$      $8,130

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 8,130$      473$       $8,603

Service level 3 - ancillary fee 8,130$      946$       $9,076

Service level 4 - ancillary fee 8,130$      1,892$    $10,022

Service level 5 - ancillary fee 8,130$      2,838$    $10,968

One Bedroom - base fee 8,711$      $8,711

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 8,711$      473$       $9,184

Service level 3 - ancillary fee 8,711$      946$       $9,657

Service level 4 - ancillary fee 8,711$      1,892$    $10,603

Service level 5 - ancillary fee 8,711$      2,838$    $11,549

Two Bedroom - base fee 9,203$      $9,203

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 9,203$      473$       $9,676

Service level 3 - ancillary fee 9,203$      946$       $10,149

Service level 4 - ancillary fee 9,203$      1,892$    $11,095

Service level 5 - ancillary fee 9,203$      2,838$    $12,041

Second person fee - base fee 4,436$      $4,436

Second person fee - Service Level 2 4,436$      473$       $4,909

Second person fee - Service Level 3 4,436$      946$       $5,382

Second person fee - Service Level 4 4,436$      1,892$    $6,328

Second person fee - Service Level 5 4,436$      2,838$    $7,274

Well Spouse Fee 1,450$      $1,450

Pineview Memory Support Rates
Monthly 

Care Fee

Monthly 

Service 

Level Fee

Total 

Monthly 

Charges

Alcove - base fee 10,263$    $10,263

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 10,263$    979$       $11,242

Alcove Deluxe - base fee 11,097$    $11,097

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 11,097$    979$       $12,076

One Bedroom - base fee 11,571$    $11,571

Service level 2 - ancillary fee 11,571$    979$       $12,550

*Monthly fees on this exhibit include property taxes and the State assessment.  Property 

taxes are billed separately and are subject to a mid-year revaluation and/or mil-rate 

adjustment by the Town of Cromwell.  Those increases or decreases will be reflected on 

the monthly statement and will be retroactive to the start of our fiscal year.

* Additional clinical services may be provided for residents in assisted living.  Costs for 

those services are listed on the "optional services" price sheet.

* The optional services rate sheet for Pilgrim Manor Care Center is available from the 

health care administrator or the nursing office.  The optional services rate sheet for 

Pineview assisted living is available from the Pineview receptionist or health care 

administrator.

Assisted Living and AL Memory Support Rates and Fees

  Effective October 1, 2023



 

14 
 
 
4879-4053-2393, v. 2 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES - FILINGS 
 ELDERLY SERVICES DIVISION 
 
20. A statement that all materials required to be filed with the department are on file, a brief 

description of such materials, and the address of the department at which such materials 
may be reviewed: 

 
 Answer:  Covenant Village of Cromwell submitted a Disclosure Statement for the year 

ending December 31, 1986 to the Department of Social Services prior to the 
promulgation of regulations.  As of May 9, 1988, an updated Disclosure Statement for 
Covenant Village of Cromwell was accepted for filing by the Department of Social 
Services.  The required financial and actuarial data has been filed for the fiscal years 
ending January 1987 through January 2019. 

 
 These materials may be reviewed at: 
 
 State of Connecticut 
 Department of Social Services 
 25 Sigourney St. 
 Hartford, CT 06106 
 Phone: (860) 424-5103 

2018* $77,680 to $286,350 $114,910 to $192,760 $243,285 to $357,265

2019 (2/1 through 9/30) $83,506 to $293,509 $123,528 to $276,632 $286,185 to $366,197

2020 $83,506 to $293,509 $123,528 to $276,632 $286,185 to $366,197 $35,634 to $37,372

2021 $87,730 to $308,368 $129,782 to $290,637 $293,340 to $375,352 $36,525 to $38,307

2022 $90,000 to $318,000 $134,000 to $299,000 $310,000 to $396,000 $37,000 to $40,000

2023 $95,000 to $334,000 $141,000 to $314,000 $335,000 to $428,000 $40,000

* Note: The maximum entrance fee stated for cottages for 2018 is reduced from $269,885 as a result of Provider removing 15 cottage units from service in 

anticipation of Provider's construction of additional residential units and Town Center as described in this Disclosure Statement.  Also, historical pricing of Town 

Center Units is omitted as such uniits recently became available.

Patio Homes

Schedule of Entrance Fees - Standard Residency Agreement

2nd Person Entrance Fee

$34,765

$37,372

Year Apartment Cottage

Patio Home All Other

2018 $2,042 to $3,397 $2,782 to $3,583 $3,022 to $3,439 $430 $844

2019 (2/1 through 9/30) $2,140 to $3,651 $2,913 to $3,749 $3,158 to $3,596 $451 $886

2020 $2,140 to $3,651 $2,913 to $3,749 $3,158 to $3,660 $451 $886

2021 $2,204 to $3,760 $3,000 to $3,862 $3,253 to $3,704 $465 $913

2022 $2,407 to $4,191 $3,278 to $4,303 $3,743 to $4,129 $508 $996

2023 $2,600 to $4,457 $3,550 to $4,576 $4,002 to $4,538 $670 $1,050

 * Note:  Historical pricing of Town Center Units is omitted as such units recently became available.

2nd Person Monthly Fee

Schedule of Monthly Fees - Standard Residency Agreement

Patio HomesYear Apartment Cottage



 

 
 

  
 
 
 EXHIBIT "A" 
 TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 
 
 
 RESIDENCY AGREEMENT 
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 EXHIBIT "B" 

TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 
 
 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 (derived from audited financial statement of 
 COVENANT LIVING COMMUNITIES AND SERVICES) 

FOR FYE SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, AND FYE SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 
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 EXHIBIT "C" 

TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 
 

3 YEAR PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENTS, INCLUDING SUMMARY OF 
PROJECTIONS USED IN THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS.  (NOTE: THE CALCULATIONS 
FOR THE PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENTS ARE NOT BASED ON THE AVERAGE 

AGE OF RESIDENTS OR THE ANTICIPATED NUMBER OF PERMANENT TRANSFERS.) 
  

 
 
  



Global Assumptions

Projection Assumptions for Fiscal Year Ending FY24

PLAN FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

RATES 2024 2025 2026 2027

Residential - Average Revenue 5.50% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

Catered - Average Revenue 5.50% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

AL - Average Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

ALMS - Average Revenue 5.00% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

SNF - Rate Increases

  Contract / Private 5.00% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

  Medicare 0.00% 1.92% 2.00% 2.00%

  Medicaid 0.00% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

  Managed 0.00% 0.50% 1.00% 1.00%

SNFMS - Rate Increases

  Contract / Private 5.00% 5.00% 4.50% 3.50%

  Medicare 0.00% 1.92% 2.00% 2.00%

  Medicaid 0.00% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

  Managed 0.00% 0.50% 1.00% 1.00%

CAMPUS EXPENSES

  Wage increases 7.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

  Benefit increases 11.00% 7.32% 6.00% 6.00%

  Non-payroll expense increases 2.00% 1.50% 1.00% 1.00%

  Non-payroll expense increases - Dining 9.00% 4.50% 3.50% 3.00%

  Management fee (% of revenue) 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

  Centralized billing fee - Medicare & Managed 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  Centralized billing fee - Medicaid 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  Entrance Fee increases 3.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

  National Advertising Assessment 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25%

  Amortization life expectancy in years 10.5



PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

RESIDENTIAL 2024 2025 2026 2027

Total Residential - Days

  1st Person Days 80,703                    83,143 83,873 85,333

  2nd Person Days 25,986                    25,915 25,915 25,915

Total Residential Days 106,689 109,058 109,788 111,248

Average Daily Number of Residential - Residents

  Number of 1st Persons 220.50 227.79 229.79 233.79

  Number of 2nd Person 71.00 71.00 71.00 71.00

Total Residents 291.50 298.79 300.79 304.79

  Total Number of Reoccs with Optimization 26 28 30

  Average Number of Reoccs 25 26                           28                           30                           

  Average Number of Vacancies 24 24                           24                           24                           

  Capacity 259 259 259 259

  Percent Occupied 85.1% 87.95% 88.72% 90.27%

  Number of Reoccs needed @ 90% occupancy 13 5 3 0

  Total Residents with census optimization 292 299 301 305

  Percent Occupied with census optimization 85.1% 87.9% 88.7% 90.3%



Operating Statement Summary

PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

2024 2025 2026 2027

Resident Days 144,753 147,018 147,748 149,208

Adjusted Resident Care Revenue 28,360,342 29,656,056 30,721,308 31,710,965

Less:  Contractual Adjustments (5,824,875) (5,689,481) (5,731,595) (5,772,110)

Net Resident Care Revenue 22,535,467 23,966,575 24,989,713 25,938,855

Ancillary Services Revenue 1,418,485 1,460,417 1,502,985 1,537,392

Other Operating Revenue 1,223,299 1,284,464 1,342,265 1,389,245

Total Operating Revenues 25,177,251 26,711,456 27,834,963 28,865,492

Revenue % Increase 5.52% 6.09% 4.21% 3.70%

Routine Nursing Services 5,141,110 5,353,227 5,559,675 5,778,081

Ancillary Services 888,972 915,251 942,383 966,235

Resident Benefits 1,358,674 1,411,037 1,458,976 1,512,594

Dietary Expense 3,924,139 4,105,717 4,266,940 4,437,154

Laundry Expense 148,921 155,273 161,094 167,583

Housekeeping Expense 953,649 995,057 1,033,869 1,077,009

Maintenance Expense 1,763,129 1,816,105 1,863,721 1,913,146

Utilities Expense 1,785,752 1,875,039 1,968,791 2,067,231

Insurance 643,901 727,608 800,369 856,395

Administrative and General 4,895,609 5,176,345 5,348,571 5,517,957

Property Taxes 1,446,592 1,518,922 1,594,868 1,674,611

Other Operating Expenses 0 82,133 85,183 87,740

Total Operating Expenses 22,950,449 24,131,715 25,084,440 26,055,736

Expense % Increase 6.74% 5.15% 3.95% 3.87%

Internal Operating Margin 2,226,802 2,579,741 2,750,523 2,809,756

Internal Operating Ratio 8.84% 9.66% 9.88% 9.73%

Entrance Fees - Net 3,064,465 3,357,873 3,830,692 4,335,376

Contributions - Net (11,804) (11,804) (11,804) (11,804)

Investment Income 689,886 710,583 731,901 753,858

Other Non-Operating Income 14,400 14,400 14,400 14,400

Health Subsidy Expense 572,427 581,013 586,823 592,691

Benevolent Care 742,000 753,130 760,661 768,268

Interest - External 1,933,100 2,058,000 1,989,250 1,917,250

Interest - Internal 1,033,396 1,321,864 1,473,463 1,625,112

Sales and Marketing 1,083,236 1,114,903 1,143,898 1,173,938

Other Non-Operating Expense 107,647 0 0 0

Net Non-Operating Income/(Expense) (1,714,858) (1,757,858) (1,388,907) (985,429)

Net Excess/(Deficit) 511,944 821,883 1,361,616 1,824,327

Depreciation 5,083,094 5,331,482 5,516,570 5,720,168

Amortization 19,398 19,786 20,182 20,586

Net Excess/(Deficit) (4,590,548) (4,529,385) (4,175,136) (3,916,426)



PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

Cash Flow 2024 2025 2026 2027

Cash Flows from Operating Activies:

Excess / (Deficit) from Operations (4,590,548) (4,529,385) (4,175,136) (3,916,426)

Add back Depreciation and Amortization 5,102,492 5,351,268 5,536,752 5,740,753

Inc/(Dec) in Refundable Contracts (100,244) (51,751) (53,304) (54,903)

Other Operating Activities (496,864) (168,114) (173,998) (180,088)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities (85,164) 602,018 1,134,314 1,589,336

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

New Construction 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditures (3,205,000) (3,525,500) (3,878,050) (4,265,855)

Allocation to Capital Project 162,429 168,114 173,998 180,088

(Increase)/Decrease in reserves 285,010 5,770 6,141 6,527

Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities (2,757,561) (3,351,616) (3,697,911) (4,079,240)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

New Entrance Fees 0 0 0 0

Long Term Debt Payments (1,310,000) (1,375,000) (1,440,000) (1,515,000)

Other Financing Activities (39,064) (39,064) (39,064) (39,064)

Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities (1,349,064) (1,414,064) (1,479,064) (1,554,064)

Net Cash Generated (4,191,789) (4,163,662) (4,042,661) (4,043,968)
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EXHIBIT "D" 
TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 

LIST OF ANCILLARY/OPTIONAL SERVICES AND THE CURRENT RATES  
RELATING TO SUCH SERVICES.   



Covenant Living Communities & Services does not discriminate pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act.
All faiths and beliefs are welcome.
Fees are effective through September 30, 2024. Rates are subject to change.

Optional and Ancillary Services
Community

Beauty & Barber
Beard Trim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$11
Color Rinse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8
Foil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $99
Hair treatment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$13
Haircut, men . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24
Haircut, women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31
Highlights, lowlights (cap) . . . . . . . . .$88
Manicure full . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24
Mini-Pedicure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $44
Nail trimming & polish . . . . . . . . . . $22
Pedicure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$55
Permanent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100
Permanent color . . . . . . . . . . . . . $53
Re-comb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11
Shampoo only . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$11
Shampoo & style . . . . . . . . . . . . . $30
Shampoo, cut & set . . . . . . . . . . . . $58
Waxing (per area) . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13

Housekeeping
Housekeeping (30 min. minimum) . . . $40/hr
Carpet Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . $60/hr

Laundry
Wash, dry & fold . . . . . . . . . . . $23/load

Fitness
Personal Training . . . . . . . . . $33/30min
Many fitness classes free of charge

Special Activities & Programs
Varied Pricing Dependent Upon Program

Guest Accommodations
Reserve through the Concierge 860-754-3001
Guest Rooms 1 & 2 (3 person limit) $110/night
Cot With Linens . . . . . . . . . . .$33/night

Business Center
Clerical Service . . . . . . . . . . $12/15min
Fax: send or receive within US . . . . $2/page
Financial facilitator . . . . . . . . .$15/15min
Financial facilitator - CTC . . . . . . . . FREE
Late payment finance charge . .  4%/annual
Medical Records Request . . . . . Per Statute
Notary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$11
Photocopy: black and white . . . . . $0.21/ea
Photocopy: color . . . . . . . . . . $0.86/ea
Photocopy: legal (add) . . . . . . . .$0.10/ea
Postage and package rates . . . . . . At cost
Private Claims Paperwork
(30 min. minimum) . . . . . . . . . $40/30min
Replacement resident name tag . . . .$21/ea
Return Payment Fee . . . . . . . . . . $29/ea

Stay Connected
IT Support Hourly Fee . . . . . . . . . $82/hr
Billed in 15 minute intervals, 30 minute
minimum for in home services
Basic Wifi* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FREE
Silver Wifi* (if offered) . . . . . . . . .$17/mo
Premium Wifi* . . . . . . . . . . . . $29/mo
*See campus administration for details on
plans
Cable TV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $41/mo

Convenience and service are two of the elements that distinguish Covenant Living from other senior living
options. We supplement our core services with a selection of optional services and conveniences that
enhance your experience at our community. You’ll find a sample below but many others are available.
Please check with the appropriate department for prices of unlisted services and other details.

Avenir Book
Avenir Book Italic
Avenir Heavy
Avenir Heavy Italic
Avenir Light
Avenir Light Italic
Avenir Medium
Avenir Medium Italic
Avenir Black
Avenir Black Oblique



Covenant Living Communities & Services does not discriminate pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act.
All faiths and beliefs are welcome.
Fees are effective through September 30, 2024. Rates are subject to change.

Optional and Ancillary Services
Community

Maintenance
Replacement key/fob . . . . . . . . . $23/ea
Replacement pendant . . . . . . . . $216/ea
Maintenance Services*
(30 min. minimum) . . . . . . . . . . . $63/hr
*A signed proposal by residents must be in
place for all professional services/repairs that
require state/local licensed technicians.
Proposals will be issued to residents for
projects related to apartment refurbs and
services will be charged accordingly.

Transportation
Trips scheduled on a first come, first serve
basis
Mileage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3.40/mile
Driver Waiting Time . . . . . . . . . . $36/hr
Local Area Shuttle . . . . . . . . . . . . FREE
Activity Bus Trips . . . . refer to sign up sheet

Parking
Garage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $105/mo

Electric Vehicle Charging
Electricity . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0.35/kWh
Max charging time: 5 hours
Parking fee, first 6 hours . . . . . . . . . FREE
Parking fee, after first 6 hours . . . $0.10/min
Service is first come, first serve. Please contact
the Concierge for help setting up an account.
Service requires the use of a credit card and
set-up in the AmpUp app. AmpUp charges the
user a credit card transaction fee of 11%.



Covenant Living Communities & Services does not discriminate pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act.
All faiths and beliefs are welcome.
Fees are effective through September 30, 2024. Rates are subject to change.

Optional and Ancillary Services
Residential Living

Dining
Resident/Guest meal . . . . Per Menu Pricing
Menu pricing will fluctuate based upon
seasonality and market conditions
Meal delivery* . . . . . . . . . . . . $7/meal
* first two days of illness N/C if call clinic nurse
Catering available . . . . . . . Ask for Pricing
Dietitian consultation . . . . . . . $23/15min

Support Services
SAIDO Programming® . . . . . . . $150/mo

Health Services Office
Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.
Consultative nursing services, informational
material, suggestions on accessing healthcare
services, and assistance with routine medical
needs are complimentary during regular
hours.

Convenience and service are two of the elements that distinguish Covenant Living from other senior living
options. We supplement our core services with a selection of optional services and conveniences that
enhance your experience at our community. You’ll find a sample below but many others are available.
Please check with the appropriate department for prices of unlisted services and other details.

Avenir Book
Avenir Book Italic
Avenir Heavy
Avenir Heavy Italic
Avenir Light
Avenir Light Italic
Avenir Medium
Avenir Medium Italic
Avenir Black
Avenir Black Oblique
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EXHIBIT "E" 

TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 

SWORN STATEMENTS OF ESCROW AGENT. 
 
 

[Attached] 
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 ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
 
 
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Disclosure Statement of Covenant Living of Cromwell 
this                 day of                                                     , 20          . I acknowledge that the 
Disclosure Statement and continuing care contract have been reviewed by me or my legal 
representative. 
 
 
 RESIDENT/APPLICANT: 
 
 
 
   
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
 RESIDENT/APPLICANT: 
 
 
   
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
 
 
 Address:  
 
   
 
   
 
                                                        

   




